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A. EXPLANATION OF RIDER: Pursuant to the terms of the Order on Remand Adopting 
Uncontested Stipulation (“Remand Order”) issued by the New Mexico Public Regulation 
Commission in Case No. 19-00018-UT on September 21, 2023, this Rider sets forth the San 
Juan ETA Settlement Credit for customers taking retail service under PNM retail rates. This 
Second Revised Rider also incorporates the Excess Interest Rate Credit attributed to ETA bond 
interest rates in excess of 5.5%. 

 
B. APPLICABILITY: The San Juan ETA Settlement Credit and Excess Interest Rate Credit 

applies to all customers taking service under the following PNM Rate Schedules: 1A, 1B, 2A, 
2B, 3B, 3D, 3C, 3E, 3F, 4B, 5B, 10A, 10B, 11B, 15B, 30B, 33B, 35B, 36B, Rate 6, and 20. 

 
C. TERM: The San Juan ETA Settlement Credit has been calculated to fully refund the 

$115,000,000 in settlement rate credits pursuant to the Remand Order over 12 months 
beginning Oct 21, 2023, and ending Oct 20, 2024.The Excess Interest Rate Credit has also 
been calculated to fully refund the value of the difference in bond costs between 5.5% and the 
actual bond rate of 5.91% by Oct 20, 2024. Provided the full San Juan ETA Settlement Credit 
(or more) and the full Excess Interest Rate Credit has been refunded by Oct 20, 2024, this Rider 
shall terminate. If less than the full San Juan ETA Settlement Credit and/or Excess Interest 
Rate Credit has been refunded by October 20, 2024, PNM will calculate a final credit due to 
each customer class and file a new Revised Rider No. 55 that will fully refund the final balance 
in one month. 

 
D. COMPONENTS OF SAN JUAN ETA SETTLEMENT CREDIT:  

 
RATE SCHEDULE CUSTOMER 

CREDIT ($/BILL) 
DEMAND 
CREDIT 
($/KW) 

LIGHT 
CREDIT 

($/LIGHT) 
1A - Residential X (Block)   
l B - Residential X   
2A - Small Power X   
2B - Small Power X   
3F – Commercial Charging Station X   
3B - General Power   X  
3D - General Power Pilot Municipal and Counties  X  
3C - General Power (Low Load Factor)  X  
3E - General Power (Low Load Factor) Pilot 
Municipal and Counties  X  

4B - Large Power   X  

x 
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RATE SCHEDULE CUSTOMER 
CREDIT ($/BILL) 

DEMAND 
CREDIT 
($/KW) 

LIGHT 
CREDIT 

($/LIGHT) 
5B - Large Service (>= 8,000 kW) X (Per Customer)   
10A – Irrigation X   
10B - Irrigation  X   
11B - Water and Sewage Pumping X   
15B - Large Service for Public Universities  
(>= 8,000 kW) X (Per Customer)   

30B - Industrial Large Service (>= 30,000 kW) X (Per Customer)   
33B: Large Service for Station Power X (Per Customer)   
35B: Large Power Service (>=3,000 kW) X (Per Customer)   
36B: Renewable Energy Resources X (Per Customer)   
6 - Private Area Lighting   X 
20 – Streetlighting    X 

 
 

E. SAN JUAN ETA SETTLEMENT CREDIT CALCULATION METHODOLOGY:  
Customers receiving service under this Rider will receive a San Juan ETA Settlement Credit. 
The credits to be refunded are allocated to the Rate Schedules in a manner consistent with the 
production cost allocation methodology approved in the most recent rate case. For each rate 
schedule, the specific credits are calculated as indicated in the following sections. 
 

a) Credits consist of a demand credit for general power and large power rate schedules 
(3B, 3C, 3D, 3E, and 4B). The same demand credit is applied to each customer served 
by the rate schedule. 
 

𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷 𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶  �
$
𝑘𝑘𝑘𝑘

� =  
𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷 𝑠𝑠𝑠𝑠ℎ𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝑒𝑒𝑒𝑒𝐷𝐷 𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷𝑟𝑟𝑒𝑒𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐶𝐶 ($)

𝑓𝑓𝑓𝑓𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷𝑠𝑠𝐷𝐷𝑠𝑠𝐶𝐶 𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷 𝑠𝑠𝑠𝑠ℎ𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝑒𝑒𝑒𝑒𝐷𝐷 𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷 (𝑘𝑘𝑘𝑘)
 

 
b) Credits consist of a customer credit for the large service and special service rate 

schedules (5B, 15B, 30B, 33B, 35B, and 36B). Each customer served by these rate 
schedules will have a specific customer credit based on their rate schedule and their 
percentage of the total rate schedule demand. 
 

x 
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𝐼𝐼𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐶𝐶𝐼𝐼𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷𝑒𝑒𝐷𝐷𝑒𝑒 𝐶𝐶𝑒𝑒𝑠𝑠𝐶𝐶𝑓𝑓𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐶𝐶 𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶  �
$
𝑏𝑏𝐶𝐶𝑒𝑒𝑒𝑒

� = 𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷 𝑠𝑠𝑠𝑠ℎ𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝑒𝑒𝑒𝑒𝐷𝐷 𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷𝑟𝑟𝑒𝑒𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐶𝐶 ($)  

×
𝑓𝑓𝑓𝑓𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷𝑠𝑠𝐷𝐷𝑠𝑠𝐶𝐶 𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑒𝑠𝑠𝐶𝐶𝑓𝑓𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐶𝐶 𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷 (𝑘𝑘𝑘𝑘)

𝑓𝑓𝑓𝑓𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷𝑠𝑠𝐷𝐷𝑠𝑠𝐶𝐶 𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷 𝑠𝑠𝑠𝑠ℎ𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝑒𝑒𝑒𝑒𝐷𝐷 𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷 (𝑘𝑘𝑘𝑘)
 

 
c) Credits consist of a light credit for the lighting rate schedules (6 & 20). Every account 

served by one of these rate schedules has the same unit credit.  
 

𝐿𝐿𝐶𝐶𝐿𝐿ℎ𝐶𝐶 𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶   �
$

𝑒𝑒𝐶𝐶𝐿𝐿ℎ𝐶𝐶
� =  

𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷 𝑠𝑠𝑠𝑠ℎ𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝑒𝑒𝑒𝑒𝐷𝐷 𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷𝑟𝑟𝑒𝑒𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐶𝐶 ($)
𝑓𝑓𝑓𝑓𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷𝑠𝑠𝐷𝐷𝑠𝑠𝐶𝐶 𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷 𝑠𝑠𝑠𝑠ℎ𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝑒𝑒𝑒𝑒𝐷𝐷 𝑒𝑒𝐶𝐶𝐿𝐿ℎ𝐶𝐶 𝑠𝑠𝑓𝑓𝑒𝑒𝐷𝐷𝐶𝐶

 

 
 

d) Credits consist of block customer credits for the residential 1A Rate Schedule. The 
credit follows the existing usage blocks in the rate schedule and credits an amount  
for Blocks 1 and 3.  
 
Block 1 – Customer credit is applicable to all customers regardless of net usage.  
Block 3 – Customer credit is applicable to customers who use energy in block three.  
 
𝑏𝑏𝑒𝑒𝑓𝑓𝑠𝑠𝑘𝑘𝑛𝑛 𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑒𝑠𝑠𝐶𝐶𝑓𝑓𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐶𝐶 𝑠𝑠𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶

=  
𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷 𝑠𝑠𝑠𝑠ℎ𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝑒𝑒𝑒𝑒𝐷𝐷 𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷𝑟𝑟𝑒𝑒𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐶𝐶 ($)
𝑓𝑓𝑓𝑓𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷𝑠𝑠𝐷𝐷𝑠𝑠𝐶𝐶 𝑏𝑏𝑒𝑒𝑓𝑓𝑠𝑠𝑘𝑘𝑛𝑛 𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑒𝑠𝑠𝐶𝐶𝑓𝑓𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐶𝐶𝑠𝑠

 

×  
𝑓𝑓𝑓𝑓𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷𝑠𝑠𝐷𝐷𝑠𝑠𝐶𝐶 𝑏𝑏𝑒𝑒𝑓𝑓𝑠𝑠𝑘𝑘𝑛𝑛 𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐶𝐶𝐿𝐿𝑒𝑒

𝑓𝑓𝑓𝑓𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷𝑠𝑠𝐷𝐷𝑠𝑠𝐶𝐶 𝑅𝑅𝐷𝐷𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷 𝑆𝑆𝑠𝑠ℎ𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝑒𝑒𝑒𝑒𝐷𝐷 𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐶𝐶𝐿𝐿𝑒𝑒
 

 

𝐶𝐶𝑒𝑒𝑠𝑠𝐶𝐶𝑓𝑓𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐶𝐶 𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶 �
$
𝑏𝑏𝐶𝐶𝑒𝑒𝑒𝑒

� =  � 𝐷𝐷𝑎𝑎𝑎𝑎𝑒𝑒𝐶𝐶𝑠𝑠𝐷𝐷𝑏𝑏𝑒𝑒𝐷𝐷 𝑏𝑏𝑒𝑒𝑓𝑓𝑠𝑠𝑘𝑘𝑛𝑛
𝑛𝑛=1,3

𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑒𝑠𝑠𝐶𝐶𝑓𝑓𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐶𝐶 𝑠𝑠ℎ𝐷𝐷𝐶𝐶𝐿𝐿𝐷𝐷 

 
 

e) Credits consist of a customer credit for the remaining rate schedules (1B, 2A, 2B, 3F, 
10A, 10B, 11B). Every customer served by one of these rate schedules has the same 
credit.  
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𝐶𝐶𝑒𝑒𝑠𝑠𝐶𝐶𝑓𝑓𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐶𝐶 𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶   �
$
𝑏𝑏𝐶𝐶𝑒𝑒𝑒𝑒

� =  
𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷 𝑠𝑠𝑠𝑠ℎ𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝑒𝑒𝑒𝑒𝐷𝐷 𝑏𝑏𝐶𝐶𝑒𝑒𝑒𝑒𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷𝐿𝐿 𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷𝑟𝑟𝑒𝑒𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐶𝐶 ($)
𝑓𝑓𝑓𝑓𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷𝑠𝑠𝐷𝐷𝑠𝑠𝐶𝐶 𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷𝐶𝐶𝐷𝐷 𝑠𝑠𝑠𝑠ℎ𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝑒𝑒𝑒𝑒𝐷𝐷 𝑠𝑠𝑒𝑒𝑠𝑠𝐶𝐶𝑓𝑓𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐷𝐶𝐶 𝑠𝑠𝑓𝑓𝑒𝑒𝐷𝐷𝐶𝐶

 

 

 

SAN JUAN ETA SETTLEMENT CREDIT 

Rate Schedule Individual 
Customer Credit unit 

3B - General Power  $ (4.54) /kW 
3D - Pilot Municipalities and Counties General Power  $ (4.32) /kW 
3C - General Power Low LF  $ (2.54) /kW 
3E - Pilot Municipalities and Counties General Power Low LF  $ (2.05) /kW 
4B - Large Power  $ (5.24) /kW 
5B - Lg. Svc. (8 MW) a. ($45,853.85) /bill 
15B - Universities 115 kV b. ($47,653.32) /bill 
30B - Manuf. (30 MW) c. ($252,477.90) /bill 
33B - Lg. Svc. (Station Power) d. ($2,052.94) /bill 
35B - Lg. Svc. (3 MW) e. ($55,932.23) /bill 
 f. ($41,266.52) /bill 
 g. ($19,920.77) /bill 
 h. ($26,208.72) /bill 
36B - SSR - Renew. Energy Res. i. ($17,706.55) /bill 
6 - Private Lighting  $ (0.36) /light 
20 - Streetlighting  $ (0.29) /light 
1B - Residential  ($47.38) /bill 
2A - Small Power  ($20.17) /bill 
2B - Small Power  ($20.32) /bill 
3F – Commercial Charging Station  ($14.70) /bill 
10A - Irrigation  ($52.75) /bill 
10B - Irrigation  ($122.37) /bill 
11B - Water/Sewage Pumping  ($511.40) /bill 
1A & 1B TOD – Residential <=900 kWh  ($9.28) /block 
1A & 1B TOD – Residential >900 kWh  ($17.09) /block 

x 
x 
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F. SAN JUAN ETA SETTLEMENT CREDIT CALCULATIONS: 
 

ALLOCATION OF REVENUE REQUIREMENT TO CUSTOMER CLASS 

   

Line 1 Revenue Requirement ($115,000,000) 
 (A) (B) 
  Line 1 x A 

Customer Class 
3-Highest CP Summer, 1-

Highest CP Winter (Jun-Aug, 
Dec) at Generator Allocator 

Customer Class Allocated 
Revenue Requirement ($) 

1 - Residential 54.870327% ($63,100,876) 
2 - Small Power 11.647414% ($13,394,526) 
3B - General Power 15.531867% ($17,861,647) 
3C - General Power Low LF & 3F - 
Commercial Charging Station 2.184341% ($2,511,992) 

4B - Large Power 9.122787% ($10,491,205) 
5B - Lg. Svc. (8 MW) 0.478475% ($550,246) 
10 - Irrigation 0.321401% ($369,611) 

11B - Water/Sewage Pumping 0.805846% ($926,723) 

15B - Universities 115 kV 0.497252% ($571,840) 

30B - Manuf. (30 MW) 2.634552% ($3,029,735) 

33B - Lg. Svc. (Station Power) 0.021422% ($24,635) 

35B - Lg. Svc. (3 MW) 1.495599% ($1,719,939) 

36B - SSR - Renew. Energy Res. 0.184764% ($212,479) 

6 - Private Lighting 0.052356% ($60,209) 

20 - Streetlighting 0.151597% ($174,337) 
   

Total 100% ($115,000,000) 
 
  

 

 

mdmartinez
Stamp



PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO 
ELECTRIC SERVICES 

 
3RD REVISED RIDER NO. 55 

CANCELING 2ND REVISED RIDER NO. 55 
 
 

SAN JUAN ETA SETTLEMENT CREDIT AND EXCESS INTEREST RATE CREDIT 
 

Page 6 of 12 

                                                  Advice Notice No. 616 
 
 
                                                            ____/s/ Mark Fenton_____________________ 
                                                            Mark Fenton 
                                                            Executive Director, PNM Regulatory Policy and Case Management  

GCG#531991 

 
ALLOCATION OF CUSTOMER CLASS BILLING REQUIREMENT TO RATE SCHEDULES 

  (A) (B) (C) (D) 
  

   C x (B/A) 

  
  

San Juan Unit 1 

Rate Schedule 

Forecasted 
Customer 

Class Energy 
(kWh) 

Forecasted 
Rate Schedule 
Energy (kWh) 

Customer Class 
Allocation ($) 

Rate Schedule 
Allocation 

($) 

1A - Residential 3,251,902,240 3,248,356,900 ($63,100,876) ($63,032,081) 
1B - Residential - 3,545,340 - ($68,795) 
2A - Small Power 928,430,480  913,280,990 ($13,394,526) ($13,175,963) 
2B - Small Power -  15,149,490 - ($218,563) 
3B - General Power 1,619,391,480  1,501,578,504 ($17,861,647) ($16,562,187) 
3D - Pilot Municipalities and Counties General Power - 117,812,976  ($1,299,460) 
3C - General Power Low LF 193,035,704  177,120,409 ($2,511,992) ($2,304,885) 
3E - Pilot Municipalities and Counties  
        General Power   Low LF -  13,984,751   ($181,985) 

3F - Commercial Charging Station -  1,930,544  ($25,122) 
4B - Large Power 960,139,415  960,139,415 ($10,491,205) ($10,491,205) 
5B - Lg. Svc. (8 MW) 28,861,750  28,861,750 ($550,246) ($550,246) 
10A - Irrigation 24,087,440  4,224,190 ($369,611) ($64,818) 
10B - Irrigation -  19,863,250 - ($304,793) 
11B - Water/Sewage Pumping 181,927,400  181,927,400 ($926,723) ($926,723) 
15B - Universities 115 kV 48,541,270  48,541,270 ($571,840) ($571,840) 
30B - Manuf. (30 MW) 712,365,108  712,365,108 ($3,029,735) ($3,029,735) 
33B - Lg. Svc. (Station Power) 3,349,020  3,349,020 ($24,635) ($24,635) 
35B - Lg. Svc. (3 MW) 184,986,730  184,986,730 ($1,719,939) ($1,719,939) 
36B - SSR - Renew. Energy Res. 315,069,291  315,069,291 ($212,479) ($212,479) 
6 - Private Lighting 14,616,425  14,616,425 ($60,209) ($60,209) 
20 - Streetlighting 45,541,347 45,541,347 ($174,337) ($174,337) 
      

Total     ($115,000,000) ($115,000,000) 
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CALCULATION OF RATE SCHEDULE DEMAND CREDIT 

  (A) (B) (C) 

   A/B 

Rate Schedule 

Monthly 
Rate Schedule 

Allocation 
($) 

Monthly  
Recovery 

Period Forecast 
Rate Schedule 

Demand 
(kW) 

 
Rate Schedule 

Credit 
($/kW) 

3B - General Power  $(1,380,182.29)  303,812  ($4.54) 

3D - Pilot Municipalities and Counties General Power  $(108,288.30)  25,072  ($4.32) 

3C - General Power Low LF  $(192,073.74)  75,583  ($2.54) 

3E - Pilot Municipalities and Counties General Power Low LF  $(15,165.41)  7,381  ($2.05) 

4B - Large Power  $(874,267.09)  166,832  ($5.24) 
 

CALCULATION OF INDIVIDUAL CUSTOMER CREDIT 

  (A) (B) (C)  (D) (E) 

   
  

 (A) x (D/B) 

Rate Schedule 

Monthly 
Rate Schedule 
Requirement 

($) 

Recovery 
Period Forecast 
Rate Schedule 

Demand 
(kW) 

Recovery 
Period 

Forecast 
Customers 

Individual 
Customer 

Recovery 
Period 

Forecast 
Customer 

Demand (kW) 

Monthly Rate 
Schedule Credit 

($) 
5B - Lg. Svc. (8 MW) $(45,853.85)  98,640 1 a 98,640 ($45,853.85) 

15B - Universities 115 kV $(47,653.32)  203,300 1 b 203,300 ($47,653.32) 

30B - Manuf. (30 MW) $(252,477.90) 1,129,254 1 c 1,129,254 ($252,477.90) 
33B - Lg. Svc. (Station 
Power) $(2,052.94)  24,350 1 d 24,350 ($2,052.94) 

35B - Lg. Svc. (3 MW) $(143,328.24)  319,180 4 e 124,556 ($55,932.23) 
    f 91,897 ($41,266.52) 
    g 44,362 ($19,920.77) 
    h 58,365 ($26,208.72) 
36B - SSR - Renew. Energy 
Res. $(17,706.55) 2,097,286 1 i 2,097,286 ($17,706.55) 
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                                                            ____/s/ Mark Fenton_____________________ 
                                                            Mark Fenton 
                                                            Executive Director, PNM Regulatory Policy and Case Management  

GCG#531991 

 
CALCULATION OF RATE SCHEDULE LIGHT CREDIT 

    (A) (B) (C) 
     A/B 

 Rate Schedule 

Monthly 
Rate Schedule 

Allocated Recovery 
($) 

Recovery Period 
Forecast 

Rate Schedule 
Count (lights) 

Monthly Rate 
Schedule 

Credit 
($/light) 

 6 - Private Lighting  $(5,017.45) 14,000  ($0.36) 
 20 - Streetlighting  $(14,528.05) 49,975  ($0.29) 

 
CALCULATION OF RATE SCHEDULE CUSTOMER CREDIT 

  (A) (B) (C) 

   A/B 

Rate Schedule 

Monthly Rate 
Schedule Allocated 

Recovery 
($) 

Recovery Period 
Forecast 

Rate Schedule 
Customers 

Monthly Rate 
Schedule 

Credit 
($/bill) 

1B - Residential  $(5,732.90) 121 ($47.38) 
2A - Small Power  $(1,097,996.95) 54,447 ($20.17) 
2B - Small Power  $(18,213.56) 896 ($20.32) 
3F - Commercial Charging Station  $(2,093.53) 142 ($14.70) 
10A - Irrigation  $(5,401.53) 102 ($52.75) 
10B - Irrigation  $(25,399.40) 208 ($122.37) 
11B - Water/Sewage Pumping  $(77,226.91) 151 ($511.40) 
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                                                            ____/s/ Mark Fenton_____________________ 
                                                            Mark Fenton 
                                                            Executive Director, PNM Regulatory Policy and Case Management  

GCG#531991 

CALCULATION OF BLOCK CUSTOMER CREDIT 
  (A) (B)   (C) (D) (E) 

    
 

 (A/D)x(C/B) 

Rate Schedule 

Monthly 
Rate 

Schedule 
Allocated 
Recovery 

($) 

Forecast 
Rate Schedule 
energy (kWh) Block 

Forecast 
Block energy 

(kWh) 

Monthly 
Forecast 

Block 
Customers 

Monthly 
Block 
Credit 
($/bill) 

1A & 1B TOD  
- Residential ($5,252,673) 3,248,356,900  <= 900 kWh  2,821,064,690   491,775  ($9.28) 

   Block 3  427,292,200   88,519  ($7.81) 

      > 900 kWh   ($17.09) 
 
  

 

 

 

x 
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                                                  Advice Notice No. 616 
 
 
                                                            ____/s/ Mark Fenton_____________________ 
                                                            Mark Fenton 
                                                            Executive Director, PNM Regulatory Policy and Case Management  

GCG#531991 

G. SAN JUAN ETA EXCESS INTEREST RATE CREDIT CALCULATIONS: 
 

ALLOCATION OF REVENUE REQUIREMENT TO CUSTOMER CLASS 

   

Line 1 Revenue Requirement ($13,582,671) 
 (A) (B) 
  Line 1 x A 

Customer Class 
3-Highest CP Summer, 1-

Highest CP Winter (Jun-Aug, 
Dec) at Generator Allocator 

Customer Class Allocated 
Revenue Requirement ($) 

1 - Residential 54.870327% ($7,452,856) 
2 - Small Power 11.647414% ($1,582,030) 
3B - General Power 15.531867% ($2,109,642) 
3C - General Power Low LF & 3F - 
Commercial Charging Station 2.184341% ($296,692) 
4B - Large Power 9.122787% ($1,239,118) 
5B - Lg. Svc. (8 MW) 0.478475% ($64,990) 
10 - Irrigation 0.321401% ($43,655) 
11B - Water/Sewage Pumping 0.805846% ($109,455) 
15B - Universities 115 kV 0.497252% ($67,540) 
30B - Manuf. (30 MW) 2.634552% ($357,843) 
33B - Lg. Svc. (Station Power) 0.021422% ($2,910) 
35B - Lg. Svc. (3 MW) 1.495599% ($203,142) 
36B - SSR - Renew. Energy Res. 0.184764% ($25,096) 
6 - Private Lighting 0.052356% ($7,111) 
20 - Streetlighting 0.151597% ($20,591) 
   

Total 100% ($13,582,671) 
 

 
The rates are calculated using the same methodology as shown above. 
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                                                            ____/s/ Mark Fenton_____________________ 
                                                            Mark Fenton 
                                                            Executive Director, PNM Regulatory Policy and Case Management  

GCG#531991 

 
 
 
  

SAN JUAN ETA EXCESS INTEREST RATE  CREDIT 

Rate Schedule Individual 
Customer Credit unit 

3B - General Power  ($0.64) /kW 
3D - Pilot Municipalities and Counties General Power  ($0.61) /kW 
3C - General Power Low LF  ($0.36) /kW 
3E - Pilot Municipalities and Counties General Power Low LF  ($0.29) /kW 
4B - Large Power  ($0.74) /kW 
5B - Lg. Svc. (8 MW) a. ($6,498.97) /bill 
15B - Universities 115 kV b. ($6,754.01) /bill 
30B - Manuf. (30 MW) c. ($35,784.25) /bill 
33B - Lg. Svc. (Station Power) d. ($290.97) /bill 
35B - Lg. Svc. (3 MW) e. ($7,927.40) /bill 
 f. ($5,848.80) /bill 
 g. ($2,823.42) /bill 
 h. ($3,714.62) /bill 
36B - SSR - Renew. Energy Res. i. ($2,509.59) /bill 
6 - Private Lighting  ($0.05) /light 
20 - Streetlighting  ($0.04) /light 
1B - Residential  ($6.72) /bill 
2A - Small Power  ($2.86) /bill 
2B - Small Power  ($2.88) /bill 
3F – Commercial Charging Station  ($2.08) /bill 
10A - Irrigation  ($7.48) /bill 
10B - Irrigation  ($17.34) /bill 
11B - Water/Sewage Pumping  ($72.48) /bill 
1A & 1B TOD <= 900 kWh  ($1.31) /block 
1A & 1B TOD > 900 kWh  ($1.11) /block 

 
 
 

 

 

x
x 
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                                                  Advice Notice No. 616 
 
 
                                                            ____/s/ Mark Fenton_____________________ 
                                                            Mark Fenton 
                                                            Executive Director, PNM Regulatory Policy and Case Management  

GCG#531991 

H. SAN JUAN ETA COMBINED CREDITS: 

 
 
 

SAN JUAN ETA COMBINED CREDITS 

Rate Schedule Individual 
Customer Credit unit 

3B - General Power  ($5.18) /kW 
3D - Pilot Municipalities and Counties General Power  ($4.93) /kW 
3C - General Power Low LF  ($2.90) /kW 
3E - Pilot Municipalities and Counties General Power Low LF  ($2.34) /kW 
4B - Large Power  ($5.98) /kW 
5B - Lg. Svc. (8 MW) a. ($52,352.82) /bill 
15B - Universities 115 kV b. ($54,407.33) /bill 
30B - Manuf. (30 MW) c. ($288,262.15) /bill 
33B - Lg. Svc. (Station Power) d. ($2,343.91) /bill 
35B - Lg. Svc. (3 MW) e. ($63,859.63) /bill 
 f. ($47,115.32) /bill 
 g. ($22,744.19) /bill 
 h. ($29,923.34) /bill 
36B - SSR - Renew. Energy Res. i. ($20,216.14) /bill 
6 - Private Lighting  ($0.41) /light 
20 - Streetlighting  ($0.33) /light 
1B - Residential  ($54.10) /bill 
2A - Small Power  ($23.03) /bill 
2B - Small Power  ($23.20) /bill 
3F – Commercial Charging Station  ($16.78) /bill 
10A - Irrigation  ($60.23) /bill 
10B - Irrigation  ($139.71) /bill 
11B - Water/Sewage Pumping  ($583.88) /bill 
1A & 1B TOD - Residential <=900 kWh  ($10.59) /block 
1A & 1B TOD - Residential >900 kWh  ($8.92) /block 

 

 

x
x 
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	22-00270-UT - 2024-10 - Public Service Company of New Mexico’s Compliance Filing Advice Notice No.616 & 617 & Attachments
	GCG-#531992-v1-22-00270-UT_Cover_Letter_2024_Rate_Change_Compliance_Filing_
	Main Offices

	22-00270-UT - 2024-01-10 - PNM Advice Notice No. 616
	GCG-#531960-v1-AN_616_-_TOC_Rates
	GCG-#531961-v1-AN_616_-_Rates_(PNM_2024_Base_Rate_Change)
	DATE EFFECTIVE
	TITLE OF RATE
	RATE NUMBER

	GCG-#531962-v1-AN_616_-_25th_Revised_Rate_1A
	Next 450 kWh per Month $0.1240339/kWh               $0.1070240/kWh

	GCG-#531963-v1-AN_616_-_23rd_Revised_Rate_1B
	Summer Non-Summer

	GCG-#531964-v1-AN_616_-_24th_Revised_Rate_2A
	GCG-#531965-v1-AN_616_-_24th_Revised_Rate_2B
	Summer Non-Summer

	GCG-#531966-v1-AN_616_-_23rd_Revised_Rate_3B
	Summer Non-Summer

	GCG-#531967-v1-AN_616_-_6th_Revised_Rate_3C
	Summer Non-Summer

	GCG-#531968-v1-AN_616_-_2nd_Revised_Rate_3D
	Summer Non-Summer

	GCG-#531969-v1-AN_616_-_2nd_Revised_Rate_3E
	Summer Non-Summer

	GCG-#531970-v1-AN_595_-_2nd_Revised_Rate_3F
	IN THE BILLING MONTHS OF: SUMMER NON-SUMMER

	GCG-#531971-v1-AN_616_-_22nd_Revised_Rate_4B
	Summer Non-Summer

	GCG-#531972-v1-AN_616_-_24th_Revised_Rate_5B
	Summer Non-Summer

	GCG-#531973-v1-AN_616_-_16th_Revised_Rate_6
	GCG-#531974-v1-AN_616-22nd_Revised_Rate_10A
	GCG-#531975-v1-AN_616-22nd_Revised_10B
	GCG-#531976-v1-AN_616-21st_Revised_11B
	Summer Non-Summer

	GCG-#531984-v1-AN_616_-_53rd_Revised_Rate_No_12
	GCG-#531977-v1-AN_616_-_12th_Revised_Rate_15B
	Summer Non-Summer

	GCG-#531978-v1-AN_616_-_18th_Revised_Rate_20
	GCG-#531979-v1-AN_616_-_12th_Revised_Rate_30B
	Summer Non-Summer

	GCG-#531980-v1-AN_616_-_4th_Revised_Rate_33B
	Summer Non-Summer

	GCG-#531981-v1-AN_616_-_3rd_Revised_Rate_35B
	Summer Non-Summer

	GCG-#531983-v1-AN_616_-_4th_Revised_Rate_36B
	GCG-#531985-v1-AN_616_-_13th_Revised_Rider_8
	Substation (35B) $15.83 per kW-mo. Discount $7.38 per kW-mo. Discount

	GCG-#531986-v1-AN_616_-_9th_Revised_Rider_23
	GCG-#531987-v1-AN_616_-_2nd_Revised_Rider_45
	DESCRIPTION: Pursuant to the New Mexico Public Regulation Commission’s (“NMPRC”) Final Order in NMPRC Case No. 15-00261-UT, Public Service Company of New Mexico (“Company”) established the Economic Development Rider (“EDR”) to encourage new industry t...
	APPLICABILITY: This Rider shall be applicable to retail customers receiving service under the following rate schedules that meet the requirements stated herein:  Rate 4B; Rate; Rate 30B; and Rate 35B.
	APPLICATION: The EDR Discount, as defined herein, shall be applied as set forth herein to reduce the effective demand charge otherwise applicable for the rate schedule under which the customer is receiving service.
	This Rider establishes a process, initiated upon an eligible customer submitting an application to the Company, whereby the Company may enter into a contract with a New Retail Customer or Existing Retail Customer (defined below) that establishes disco...

	GCG-#531988-v1-AN_616_-_2nd_Revised_Rider_47
	GCG-#531990-v1-AN_616_-_1st_Revised_Rider_No_51
	K) ENERGY TRANSITION CHARGES Form

	GCG-#531991-v1-AN_616_-_3rd_Revised_Rider_No_55
	A. EXPLANATION OF RIDER: Pursuant to the terms of the Order on Remand Adopting Uncontested Stipulation (“Remand Order”) issued by the New Mexico Public Regulation Commission in Case No. 19-00018-UT on September 21, 2023, this Rider sets forth the San ...
	B. APPLICABILITY: The San Juan ETA Settlement Credit and Excess Interest Rate Credit applies to all customers taking service under the following PNM Rate Schedules: 1A, 1B, 2A, 2B, 3B, 3D, 3C, 3E, 3F, 4B, 5B, 10A, 10B, 11B, 15B, 30B, 33B, 35B, 36B, Ra...
	C. TERM: The San Juan ETA Settlement Credit has been calculated to fully refund the $115,000,000 in settlement rate credits pursuant to the Remand Order over 12 months beginning Oct 21, 2023, and ending Oct 20, 2024.The Excess Interest Rate Credit has...
	D. Components of San Juan ETA Settlement Credit:
	E. San Juan ETA Settlement Credit Calculation Methodology:
	Customers receiving service under this Rider will receive a San Juan ETA Settlement Credit. The credits to be refunded are allocated to the Rate Schedules in a manner consistent with the production cost allocation methodology approved in the most rece...
	a) Credits consist of a demand credit for general power and large power rate schedules (3B, 3C, 3D, 3E, and 4B). The same demand credit is applied to each customer served by the rate schedule.
	𝐷𝑒𝑚𝑎𝑛𝑑 𝐶𝑟𝑒𝑑𝑖𝑡  ,,$-𝑘𝑊..= ,𝑟𝑎𝑡𝑒 𝑠𝑐ℎ𝑒𝑑𝑢𝑙𝑒 𝑟𝑒𝑞𝑢𝑖𝑟𝑒𝑚𝑒𝑛𝑡 ($)-𝑓𝑜𝑟𝑒𝑐𝑎𝑠𝑡 𝑟𝑎𝑡𝑒 𝑠𝑐ℎ𝑒𝑑𝑢𝑙𝑒 𝑑𝑒𝑚𝑎𝑛𝑑 (𝑘𝑊).
	b) Credits consist of a customer credit for the large service and special service rate schedules (5B, 15B, 30B, 33B, 35B, and 36B). Each customer served by these rate schedules will have a specific customer credit based on their rate schedule and thei...
	c) Credits consist of a light credit for the lighting rate schedules (6 & 20). Every account served by one of these rate schedules has the same unit credit.
	𝐿𝑖𝑔ℎ𝑡 𝐶𝑟𝑒𝑑𝑖𝑡   ,,$-𝑙𝑖𝑔ℎ𝑡..= ,𝑟𝑎𝑡𝑒 𝑠𝑐ℎ𝑒𝑑𝑢𝑙𝑒 𝑟𝑒𝑞𝑢𝑖𝑟𝑒𝑚𝑒𝑛𝑡 ($)-𝑓𝑜𝑟𝑒𝑐𝑎𝑠𝑡 𝑟𝑎𝑡𝑒 𝑠𝑐ℎ𝑒𝑑𝑢𝑙𝑒 𝑙𝑖𝑔ℎ𝑡 𝑐𝑜𝑢𝑛𝑡.
	d) Credits consist of block customer credits for the residential 1A Rate Schedule. The credit follows the existing usage blocks in the rate schedule and credits an amount
	for Blocks 1 and 3.
	Block 1 – Customer credit is applicable to all customers regardless of net usage.
	Block 3 – Customer credit is applicable to customers who use energy in block three.
	,𝑏𝑙𝑜𝑐𝑘-𝑛. 𝑐𝑢𝑠𝑡𝑜𝑚𝑒𝑟 𝑐𝑟𝑒𝑑𝑖𝑡= ,𝑟𝑎𝑡𝑒 𝑠𝑐ℎ𝑒𝑑𝑢𝑙𝑒 𝑟𝑒𝑞𝑢𝑖𝑟𝑒𝑚𝑒𝑛𝑡 ,$.-𝑓𝑜𝑟𝑒𝑐𝑎𝑠𝑡 ,𝑏𝑙𝑜𝑐𝑘-𝑛. 𝑐𝑢𝑠𝑡𝑜𝑚𝑒𝑟𝑠. × ,𝑓𝑜𝑟𝑒𝑐𝑎𝑠𝑡 ,𝑏𝑙𝑜𝑐𝑘-𝑛. 𝑒𝑛𝑒𝑟𝑔𝑦-𝑓𝑜𝑟𝑒𝑐𝑎𝑠𝑡 𝑅𝑎𝑡𝑒 𝑆𝑐ℎ𝑒𝑑𝑢𝑙𝑒 𝑒𝑛𝑒...
	𝐶𝑢𝑠𝑡𝑜𝑚𝑒𝑟 𝐶𝑟𝑒𝑑𝑖𝑡 ,,$-𝑏𝑖𝑙𝑙..= ,𝑛=1,3--𝑎𝑝𝑝𝑙𝑖𝑐𝑎𝑏𝑙𝑒 ,𝑏𝑙𝑜𝑐𝑘-𝑛..𝑐𝑢𝑠𝑡𝑜𝑚𝑒𝑟 𝑐ℎ𝑎𝑟𝑔𝑒
	e) Credits consist of a customer credit for the remaining rate schedules (1B, 2A, 2B, 3F, 10A, 10B, 11B). Every customer served by one of these rate schedules has the same credit.
	𝐶𝑢𝑠𝑡𝑜𝑚𝑒𝑟 𝐶𝑟𝑒𝑑𝑖𝑡   ,,$-𝑏𝑖𝑙𝑙..= ,𝑟𝑎𝑡𝑒 𝑠𝑐ℎ𝑒𝑑𝑢𝑙𝑒 𝑏𝑖𝑙𝑙𝑖𝑛𝑔 𝑟𝑒𝑞𝑢𝑖𝑟𝑒𝑚𝑒𝑛𝑡 ($)-𝑓𝑜𝑟𝑒𝑐𝑎𝑠𝑡 𝑟𝑎𝑡𝑒 𝑠𝑐ℎ𝑒𝑑𝑢𝑙𝑒 𝑐𝑢𝑠𝑡𝑜𝑚𝑒𝑟 𝑐𝑜𝑢𝑛𝑡.
	F. san juan eta settlement Credit Calculations:
	G. san juan eta excess interest rate Credit Calculations:
	The rates are calculated using the same methodology as shown above.
	H. san juan eta Combined Credits:


	22-00270-UT - 2024-01-10 - PNM Advice Notice No. 617
	GCG-#531994-v1-AN_617_-_Rates_(PNM_2024_Rate_Change_-_Palo_Verde_Credit)
	DATE EFFECTIVE
	TITLE OF RATE
	RATE NUMBER

	GCG-#531993-v1-AN_617_-_TOC_Rates_
	GCG-#531995-v1-AN_617_-_Original_Rider_No__59_-_Palo_Verde_Credit_Rider_
	A. EXPLANATION OF RIDER: Pursuant to the terms of the Final Order issued by the New Mexico Public Regulation Commission in Case No. 22-00270-UT on January 3, 2024 (“Final Order”), this Rider sets forth the Palo Verde Credit for customers taking retail...
	B. APPLICABILITY: The Palo Verde Credit applies to all customers taking service under the following PNM Rate Schedules: 1A, 1B, 2A, 2B, 3B, 3D, 3C, 3E, 3F, 4B, 5B, 10A, 10B, 11B, 15B, 30B, 33B, 35B, 36B, 6, and 20.
	C. TERM: The Palo Verde Credit has been calculated to fully refund the $38,387,244 in rate credits pursuant to the Final Order over 24 months beginning February 16, 2024, and ending March 2026. Provided the full Palo Verde Credit (or more) has been re...
	D. Components of PALO VERDE Credit:
	E. PALO VERDE Credit Calculation Methodology:
	Customers receiving service under this Rider will receive a Palo Verde Credit. The credits to be refunded are allocated to the Rate Schedules in a manner consistent with the production cost allocation methodology approved in the most recent rate case....
	a) Credits consist of a demand credit for general power and large power rate schedules (3B, 3C, 3D, 3E, and 4B). The same demand credit is applied to each customer served by the rate schedule.
	𝐷𝑒𝑚𝑎𝑛𝑑 𝐶𝑟𝑒𝑑𝑖𝑡  ,,$-𝑘𝑊..= ,𝑟𝑎𝑡𝑒 𝑠𝑐ℎ𝑒𝑑𝑢𝑙𝑒 𝑟𝑒𝑞𝑢𝑖𝑟𝑒𝑚𝑒𝑛𝑡 ($)-𝑓𝑜𝑟𝑒𝑐𝑎𝑠𝑡 𝑟𝑎𝑡𝑒 𝑠𝑐ℎ𝑒𝑑𝑢𝑙𝑒 𝑑𝑒𝑚𝑎𝑛𝑑 (𝑘𝑊).
	b) Credits consist of a customer credit for the large service and special service rate schedules (5B, 15B, 30B, 33B, 35B, and 36B). Each customer served by these rate schedules will have a specific customer credit based on their rate schedule and thei...
	c) Credits consist of a light credit for the lighting rate schedules (6 & 20). Every account served by one of these rate schedules has the same unit credit.
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